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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. MOD/2023/0102 
Address 8-14 Nelson Street ANNANDALE   
Proposal Modify existing approval for fitness club by amending condition 19 

to reduce required parking from 4 spaces to 2 spaces. 
Date of Lodgement 26 April 2023 
Applicant OT Fitness Sydney Pty Ltd 
Owner MJB Group Pty Ltd 
Number of Submissions 2 objections 
Value of works $25,197.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Modification to condition imposed by IWLPP 

Main Issues Parking  
Recommendation Approved with Conditions  
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent to be modified 
Attachment B Plan of proposed development 
Attachment C Notice of Determination DA/2020/0942 
Attachment D IWLPP Report DA/2020/0942 
Attachment E IWLPP Resolution   
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council to modify existing 
approval for fitness club by amending condition 19 to reduce required parking from 4 spaces 
to 2 spaces at 8-14 Nelson Street Annandale. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and 2 submissions were received in 
response to the initial notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• Reduction in parking on site; and 
• Deletion of an accessible car parking space.  

 
The non-compliances are acceptable given the occupancy of the site is less than initially 
estimated as part of the original application and therefore the application is recommended for 
approval.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The proposal seeks to modify the existing approval for the fitness club by amending condition 
19 to reduce required parking from 4 spaces to 2 spaces. 
 
On 13 April 2021 the IWLPP approved application DA/2020/0942 to use the premises as a 
Women's only Recreation Facility (indoor) to operate as women's health and fitness club. The 
IWLPP imposed a condition requiring 4 car parking spaces to be provided on site (including 
one accessible car parking space).  
 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the corner of Nelson Street to the east and Albion Street to the 
north. The site consists of one allotment (Lot 21 in DP 1247954) and is generally rectangular 
in shape with a total area of approximately 509sqm. 
 
The site has a frontage to Nelson Street of 23 metres and a secondary frontage of 
approximately 30 metres to Albion street.   
 
The site supports an existing warehouse building with mezzanine level. The adjoining 
properties support predominantly converted warehousing to dwellings, attached and detached 
residential dwellings and, closer to Parramatta Road, commercial premises. (6a Nelson Street 
to the south of the site and 28 Albion Street to the west) 
 
The property is located within a heritage conservation area. The property is identified as a 
flood prone lot. 
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Zoning map identifying subject site 

 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
DA/2020/0942 Use of the premises as a Women's only 

Recreation Facility (indoor) to operate 
as women's health and fitness club. 
 

Approved by IWLPP 13 April 
2021 

 
 
4(b) Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
26 April 2023 Application lodged 
1 June 2023 Request for additional information letter sent. 
1 September 
2023 

Additional information submitted. The application was lodged initially 
proposing to amend the four car parking spaces to one accessible car 
parking space. The amended plans propose to amend the four car 
parking spaces to two general spaces.  
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5. Section 4.55 Modification of Consent 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.55 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EPA Act 1979).  
 
Section 4.55(1A) 
 
Section 4.55 (1A) of the EPA Act 1979 allows a consent authority to modify a development 
consent granted by it, if: 

“(a)  it is satisfied that the proposed modification is of minimal environmental impact, and 
 (b)  it is satisfied that the development to which the consent as modified relates is 

substantially the same development as the development for which the consent was 
originally granted and before that consent as originally granted was modified (if at all), 
and 

(c)  it has notified the application in accordance with— 
(i)  the regulations, if the regulations so require, or 
(ii)  a development control plan, if the consent authority is a council that has made a 

development control plan that requires the notification or advertising of 
applications for modification of a development consent, and 

(d)  it has considered any submissions made concerning the proposed modification within 
any period prescribed by the regulations or provided by the development control plan, 
as the case may be.” 

In considering the above: 
• The essence of the development as modified is substantially the same as the original 

consent;  
• The environmental impacts are minimal subject to the imposition of appropriate 

conditions;  
• The application was notified to persons who made a submission against the original 

application sought to be modified;  
• Submissions received have been considered.  

 
In consideration of Section 4.55(3) of the EPA Act 1979 the development assessment report 
endorsed by the Inner West Local Planning Panel (IWLPP) concluded that the development 
was acceptable for the following reasons -  
 

The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters 
contained in Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt Development 
Control Plan 2013. 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the 
adjoining premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public 
interest. 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of 
appropriate conditions.  

 
It is considered that the modified proposal has taken into account those reasons that the 
original development consent was granted.  
 
6. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
6(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
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The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 
• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 64 – Advertising and Signage 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Coastal Management) 2018 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (State and Regional Development) 2011  
• Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
6(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. LDCP 2013 provides controls and 
guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied that 
“the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use” prior to the granting of consent. 
 
The site has not been used in the past for activities which could have potentially contaminated 
the site. It is considered that the site will not require remediation in accordance with SEPP 55.  
 
 
6(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Industry and Employment) 2021 
 
No amendment to the signage is proposed and the proposal does not alter compliance with 
this SEPP.  
 
6(a)(iii) Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 

2005 
 
An assessment has been made of the matters set out in Division 2 Maters for Consideration 
of the Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005. It is 
considered that the carrying out of the proposed development is generally consistent with the 
relevant maters for consideration of the Plan and would not have an adverse effect on 
environmental heritage, the visual environmental, the natural environment and open space 
and recreation facilities. 
 
6(a)(iv) Inner West Local Environment Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
 
Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
Clause 2.3 - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
Clause 6.1 - Acid Sulfate Soils 
Clause 6.3 - Flood Planning 
Clause 6.4 - Stormwater management 
 

(i) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned B2 under the IWLEP 2022. The IWLEP 2022 defines the development as: 
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recreation facility (indoor) means a building or place used predominantly for indoor 
recreation, whether or not operated for the purposes of gain, including a squash court, 
indoor swimming pool, gymnasium, table tennis centre, health studio, bowling alley, 
ice rink or any other building or place of a like character used for indoor recreation, but 
does not include an entertainment facility, a recreation facility (major) or a registered 
club. 

 
The development is permitted with consent within the land use table. The development is 
consistent with the objectives of the B2 zone. 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal non 

compliance 
Complies 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:   1:1 or 512 sqm 

 
1.27:1 or 651 sqm  

 
139sqm or 
27% 

 
No 

 
The development includes removing two car parking spaces that were required to be provided 
as per LDCP 2013 and the conditions of consent. As a result, the proposal results in an 
increase to the gross floor area of the proposal. There are no changes to the overall building 
form or building envelope as part of the proposal as the car parking is contained within the 
existing building. A departure from Floor Space Ratio was granted as part of the original 
application under Clause 4.6 of IWLEP 2023. Clause 4.6 does not apply to modification 
applications. As such, the proposal is considered acceptable with regard to Clause 4.4 of 
IWLEP 2023.  
 
5(b) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013. 
 
LDCP2013 Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes 
B2.1 Planning for Active Living  Yes   
B3.1 Social Impact Assessment  Yes  
B3.2 Events and Activities in the Public Domain (Special 
Events)  

N/A  

  
 
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes  
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes  
C1.2 Demolition Yes   
C1.3 Alterations and additions Yes  
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items Yes   
C1.5 Corner Sites Yes   
C1.6 Subdivision N/A  
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes   
C1.8 Contamination Yes  
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C1.9 Safety by Design Yes   
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility Yes  
C1.11 Parking Yes - see discussion  
C1.12 Landscaping N/A  
C1.13 Open Space Design Within the Public Domain N/A  
C1.14 Tree Management N/A  
C1.15 Signs and Outdoor Advertising Yes  
C1.16 Structures in or over the Public Domain: Balconies, 
Verandahs and Awnings 

N/A 

C1.17 Minor Architectural Details N/A 
C1.18 Laneways N/A  
C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep Slopes 
and Rock Walls 

N/A  

C1.20 Foreshore Land N/A  
C1.21 Green Roofs and Green Living Walls N/A  
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C2.2.1.7 Parramatta Road Commercial Distinctive 
Neighbourhood 

Yes 

  
Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions  
C4.1 Objectives for Non-Residential Zones Yes  – see discussion  
C4.2 Site Layout and Building Design Yes   
C4.3 Ecologically Sustainable Development Yes  
C4.4 Elevation and Materials Yes   
C4.5 Interface Amenity Yes  
C4.6 Shopfronts N/A  
C4.7 Bulky Goods Premises  N/A 
C4.8 Child Care Centres  N/A 
C4.9 Home Based Business  N/A 
C4.10 Industrial Development N/A 
C4.11 Licensed Premises and Small Bars N/A 
C4.12 B7 Business Park Zone N/A 
C4.13 Markets  N/A 
C4.14 Medical Centres  N/A 
C4.15 Mixed Use N/A 
C4.16 Recreational Facility  Yes - see discussion  
C4.17 Sex Services Premises N/A 
C4.18 Vehicle Sales or Hire Premises And Service Stations  N/A 
C4.19 Vehicle Repair Station N/A 
C4.20 Outdoor Dining Areas  N/A 
C4.21 Creative Industries N/A 
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management   
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management  
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes   
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes  
D2.3 Residential Development  N/A 
D2.4 Non-Residential Development  Yes   
D2.5 Mixed Use Development  N/A 
  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management   
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E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With 
Development Applications  

Yes  

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes  
E1.1.2 Integrated Water Cycle Plan  Yes  
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes  
E1.1.4 Flood Risk Management Report  Yes  
E1.1.5 Foreshore Risk Management Report  N/A 
E1.2 Water Management  Yes  
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  N/A 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes  
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  N/A 
E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  N/A 
E1.2.5 Water Disposal  Yes  
E1.2.6 Building in the vicinity of a Public Drainage System  Yes  
E1.2.7 Wastewater Management  Yes   
E1.3 Hazard Management  Yes  
E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management  Yes   
E1.3.2 Foreshore Risk Management  N/A  
  
Part F: Food N/A 
  
Part G: Site Specific Controls N/A   

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility  
 
C1.10 of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013 (LDCP 2013) contains the following 
objectives and controls relevant to the development:  
 

O10 To facilitate provision of sufficient accessible car parking. 
Car parking for people with a disability is to be provided for all new residential 
developments in accordance with Part C Section 1.11 of this Development Control 
Plan and the Building Code of Australia. (1 accessible space for every 50 car 
parking spaces or part thereof is required). 
 

Having regard to the above controls, the proposal does not trigger the requirement to provide 
accessible on-site parking. The IWLPP imposed this requirement as part of the previous 
determination. The parking demand estimated for the original determination was based on 
approximately 2040 visits per week based on 600 members visiting the gym 3.4 times per 
week. This modification application has included data recorded over the past 6 months of the 
subject gym, shown in Figure 3 which illustrates that the maximum visits have not exceeded 
852 per week, which is considerably less than estimated in the original application.  
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Figure 3: Occupancy data for the past 6 months 
 
Given the site will accommodate only two car parking spaces, provision of one accessible car 
parking space on the site will mean that only one parking space will be able to be provided 
due to required dimensions and clearance. Details have been submitted with the application 
noting that no users of the site have required use of the accessible car parking space that is 
located on the site as noted in email from the site operator dated 28 August 2023. It is 
considered that in the circumstances an accessible parking space is not required in this 
instance, given the existing accessible car parking space has not been used, the amount of 
parking on site and given the reduced occupancy of the site from what was proposed in the 
original application. It is therefore considered acceptable to remove the condition requiring the 
accessible car parking space.  
 
The proposal is considered acceptable with regard to the objectives and controls contained in 
C1.10 of LDCP 2013.  
 
C1.11 Parking 
 
The original determination DA/2020/0942, approved by the IWLPP on 13 April 2021 estimated 
there will a maximum total parking demand for 20 vehicles in peak times and the proposal 
resulted in a shortfall of 16 parking spaces. 
 
The parking demand for the original determination was based on an estimated 2040 visits per 
week from potentially 600 members visiting the Gym 3.4 times per week. This modification 
application has included data recorded over the past 6 months (See Figure 3 above) has 
shown that the maximum visits have not exceeded 852 per week, which is less than the 
estimate the original application was based on.  
In addition, the operator of the premises has advised that peak occupancy is on a Tuesday 
night between 5pm-7pm where there are up to 25 patrons in the club. Based on the travel 
mode survey submitted with the application, 34% of people attending the gym drive to the site 
and the 2 spaces proposed are only for Staff, leaving a shortfall of 9 parking spaces during 
the evening peak period. This is an improvement on the shortfall estimated with the original 
DA where a shortfall of 16 spaces was estimated. 
 
The on-street parking survey provided at Table 1 within the Traffic and Parking Statement by 
PTC Consulting (Dated 30/1/23) show that there is ample on street parking available during 
these peak times within 200m of the gym. 
 
For the above reasons the proposed reduction of parking from 4 spaces to 2 is deemed 
acceptable based on the new parking layout submitted with the application. However, the 
following amendments will be required to the plan as follows:  
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• Deletion of the note that refers to the deletion of the roller doors and installation of stud 
walls. The roller doors must remain. 

• Enclosing the proposed carparking spaces to separate them from the Gym area to 
isolate patrons from fumes and accidental conflict with vehicles. Pedestrian access 
must be provided from the enclosed carparking spaces to the Gym area. 

 
Given the above, the proposal is considered acceptable with regard to the objectives and 
controls contained in C1.11 of LDCP 2013. 
 
5(c) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(d)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
 
5(e)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. Two submissions were received in response to 
the initial notification raising concerns about parking which has been discussed in this report.  
 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 
Issue:               Premises operating outside approved hours 
Comment:       This application does not seek to alter the approved operating hours. This  

matter is a compliance matter and is being investigated by Council’s 
Compliance team.  

 
5(f)  The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
• Engineering 
 
7. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
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The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest. 
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
8. Recommendation 
 

A. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council 
as the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to approve Application No. MOD/2023/0102 
under Section 4.55(1a) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 
to modify Determination No DA/2020/0942  dated 13 April 2021 so as to reduce 
required parking from 4 spaces to 2 spaces at 8-14 Nelson Street, ANNANDALE  
subject to the amended conditions listed in Attachment A below.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent to be modified 
 

A. Modify the following Conditions to read as follows: 

 

1. Documents related to the consent  
 

The development must be carried out in accordance with plans and documents listed below:  
 

Plan, 
Revision and 
Issue No. 

Plan Name Date Issued Prepared by 

 2020105-
03/05 

Ground Floor Plan October 2020 Nagy Khoury Design 
P/L 

- Ground Floor Plan - Nagy Khoury Design 
P/L 

 2020105-
04/05 

Ground Mezzanine Plan October 2020 Nagy Khoury Design P/L 

- Plan of Management - - 

- Signage Plan - - 

7030-1.1R 
Rev C 

Noise & Vibration Impact 
Assessment 

September 
2020 

Day Design P/L 

2000369 Rev 
2 

BCA Compliance 
Capability Statement 

October 2020 City Plan 

 200371 Rev 
02 

Accessibility Assessment 
Report 

October 2020 City Plan 

 
As amended by the conditions of consent. 

Amended – MOD/2023/0102- 10 October 2023 

13 Changes to Design 

Prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate, the Certifying Authority must be provided 
with  amended plans incorporating the following amendments: 

a. Two (2) Four (4) parking spaces must be provided for staff carparking utilising the 
existing vehicular access to the 5700mm x 2.5 (length x width). in a Tandem 
parking arrangement for staff carparking utilising the existing vehicular access 
to the site with inclusion of one accessible parking space off Albion Street of 
appropriate dimensions. The parking spaces must have minimum clear internal 
dimensions of 11400 x 5400mm (length x width). The dimensions must be 
exclusive of obstructions such as walls, doors and columns, except where they do 
not encroach inside the design envelope specified in Section 5.2 of AS/NZS 2890.1-
2004.  Upright kerb and/or Bollards must be provided to prevent vehicle 
encroachment into pedestrian ways, stairs, doorways, lifts and the like as per 
Section 2.4.5.5 of AS/NZS2890.1:2004. 
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b. The main entrance to the gym is to be located off Nelson Street only, it must 
accommodate an accessible path of travel from this entry.  

 
Amended – MOD/2023/0102- 10 October 2023 

19 Parking Spaces- staff 

Two (2) Four (4) parking spaces must be provided and maintained at all times for the 
purposes of staff car parking, with inclusion of one accessible parking space off Albion 
Street of appropriate dimensions.  Kerb and/or Bollards must be provided to prevent 
vehicle encroachment into pedestrian ways, stairs, doorways, lifts and the like. 
 

Amended – MOD/2023/0102- 10 October 2023 
 

B. Add the following Condition to read as follows: 

  
2C  Car parking area 
 
Prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate, the Certifying Authority must be 
provided with amended plans demonstrating the following: 
 

a. The note on the ground floor plan that states “remove existing roller doors 
construct new steel to opening fc cladding” is to be deleted. The roller doors 
must remain. 

b. The proposed carparking spaces must be enclosed so as to separate them 
from the Gym area to isolate patrons from fumes and accidental conflict with 
vehicles. Pedestrian access must be provided from the enclosed carparking 
spaces to the Gym area. 

 

Amended – MOD/2023/0102- 10 October 2023 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C – Notice of Determination DA/2020/0942 
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Attachment D – IWLPP Report DA/2020/0942 
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Attachment E – IWLPP Resolution   
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